
To, 

Date: 30th May, 2023 

BSE Ltá. 

CIN NO: L32109MH1992PLCO66276, Email: mahen.pratham@gmail.com, Contact No: +919820035565 

1 Floor, New Trading Ring, 

201, Shyam Baba House CHS, Upper Govind Nagar, Malad East 

Rotunda Building, P. J. Towers, 

PROCAL ELECTRONICS INDIA LIMITED 

Daiai Street, Fort, Mumbai � 400 00i 

Dear Si, 

Subject: Qutcome of Board Meeting of the Company held on today i.e. 30.05.2023. 
Scrip ib: PRÜCAL; Scrip Code: 5260US 

We are pieased to inform you that the Meeting of the Board of Directors of Procai Eiectronics india Lt£. heid 
on today ie Tuesday, 30th May, 2023 at its registered office at 201, Shyam Baba House Chs Ltd. Upper 
Govind Nagar, Malad - East Mumbai 400097. The Board transacted following items: 

1. Approved the Audited Financial Result Standalone for the quarter & year ended 31t March, 2023, Pursuant 
to Regulation 33 of SEBI (LODR) Regulations, 2015. 

Mumbai 400097 

2. Approved the Auditor Report on the Financial Results Standalone for the quarter and year ended 314 
March, 2023. 

3. Approved the Appointment of M/s. Abhilasha Chaudhary & Associates. Practicing Company Secretary as 
Secretarial Auditor for the F. Y. 2023-24. 

4. Adopted the Declaration regarding the Auditors' Report with unmodified opinion(s) pursuant to regulation 
33(3) (d) of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirement) Regulations,2015. 

Thanking You, 

The aforesaid Board Meeting commenced at 5.30 PM and concluded at 6.30 PM 

Yours Faithfully 

You are requested to take this on your record and acknowledge the receipt. 

For Pear ec nics India Limited 

MahmBothra 
Managtigfector 
DIN: 01103297 
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Notes: 

4 

3 

1 

Place: 
Dated: 

Income from operations 
Other iome 
Total ioe 

Expeases 
CNt of Natenas Consumed 
Changs in fmvetories 
Employe beneits expeNse 
Finane Casts 

Other expenses 
Total Expenses 

Depreaton amorttsation and impairment 

Profit/Loss) before tax 
Tax Expenses 
Cument tax 

PARTE Statement of Audited Finandal Results for the Quarter & Year ended 31st March, 2023 

Total Tax Expenses 
Profit/{Loss} for the year 

Other Comprehensive Income 

Paid-up Equity Share Capital (Face Value of Rs. 2/-Each) 

VII Face Value of Equity Shares 

(a) items that will not be reciassified to profit or foss 

Total Other Coamprehensive Income 
Total Comprehensive Income 

PROCAL ELECTRONICS INDIA LIMITED 
201, DhrN. Shyam Raba House CHS Ltd., Upper Govind Nagar. 

(2) Difuted 

Malad East, Mumbai 4000g7 
CIN: L99999MH1978PL CO20739 

Reserves ie. Other Equity (excuding Revaluation 
Reserve) s per zudited balance sheet of previs year 

Earnings per equity share (RS) (not annualised}: 
(1) Basic 

Mumbai 

30th May,2 023 

3 months 
ended 

31/03/2023 31/12/2022 

(Audited) 
(Refer Note (Unaudited) 

21 

NIL. 

NIL. 

NIL 
NIU 

NIL 

NIL 

0.07 

L12 
1.20 

-L20 

NI 

NIL 
-120 

NIL 

NL 
-1.20 

350 

3 months 

ended 

10/ 

(0.003) 
(0.003) 

NIL. 

NIL 

NIL 

NIL 

NIL 
NIL 

0.25 

1.11 
1.36 

-1.36 

NIL 

NIL 
-1.36 

NIL 

NIL 
-1.36 

350 

10/ 

(0.004) 
(0.004) 

Corresponding I 
Months ended 
31/03/2022 in 

the previas year 

Audited 

NI 

NIL 

NIL 

N 

NIL 

NIL 

(0.24)| 
L.40 

1.16 

-i.16| 

NIL 

NIL 
-1.26 

NIL 

NIL 
-1.16 

350 

10/ 

(0.003) 
(0.003) 

12 months 

ended 
31/03/2023 

(Audited) 

NIL 

NIL 

Figures of the previous periods have been regrouped, wherever necessary, to correspond with the figures of the current period 

MUMBA! 

NIL 
NIL 

058 

4.82 

5.40 

-5.40 

NIL 

NIL 
-5.40! 

NIL 

NIL 

-S.40 

350 

10/ 

-S5S.01 

(0.02) 
(0.02) 

Amt in acs) 

12 nonths 

ended 
31/03/2022 

(Audited) 

0.30 

0.30 

NH 
NIL 

NIL 

NIL 

0.51 

The baiances appearing under, trade payabies, trade receivabie, borrowings, laans and advances, other current liab1l1ties and banks are subject to 
confirmation and reconciliation and consequential adjustment, if any, will be accounted for in the year of confirmation and/or reconciliation. 

4.66 

S.17 

-S.17 

NI 

NIL 
-S.17 

NIL 

NIL 
-5.17 

The above results which are pubished in accordane with Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations & Discasure Requirements), 2015 have been 
reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors at their meeting held on 30th May 2023. The financial results are in 
accordance with the indian Accounting Standards (Ind-AS) as prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013, read with Rule 3 of the 
Companies (indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015 and Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Amendrment Rules, 2016. The results have been 
audited by the Statutory Auditors of the Company. 

350 

10/ 

The figures of the 3 Months ended 31.03.2023 and 3103.2022 are the balancing figures between audited figures in respect of the full inanciaB vear 
and the published year to date figures upto 9 months of relevant financial year, which were subjected to limited review by the auditors. 

-$261 

(0.01) 
(0.01 

Foragdo kehalf of the Board of Directors 

Director| 



Sr.No. 

(1) Non- crrent Assets 

201, Dhruv, Shyam Baba House CHS Ltd., Upper Govind Nagar, 
Malad East, Mumbai 400097 

CIN No: L32109MH1992PLC066276 

(3) 

(b) Financial Assests 

(i) Investm ents 

|(a) Property, Plant & Equipment 

(ii) Loans 

(2) (Current Assets 

PROCAL ELECTRONICS INDIA LIMITED 

her nan CUrrent Assets 

|(a) Inventories 

Sub-total - Non-current Assets 

lb) Financial Assests 
(i) Trade Receivables 

|TOTAL ASSETS 

(1) Equity 

(ü) Cash and Cash Equivalents 
Suh-tota! - Current Aæete 

Particulars 

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 

b) ther equity 

Statcmnent of Ascets Linbiltlcs 

(a) Equity Share capital 

Sub-total -Shareholders' Funds 

(2) Non- current Liabilities 
(a) Financial Liabilities 

() Borrowings 

(b) Provisions 
(ii) Other Financial Liabilities 

Current Liabilities 

uhttai - Hn-urent Liebilities 

|Other Current Liabilities 

Sub-total - Current Liabilities 

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 

As at 

31-03-23 

LECAAONIG ROCA 

MUMBAI 

18.84 

0.21 

20.44 

13.48 

52.97 

58.93 

701.82 

0.14 

760.89 

813.87 

350.00 

-898.02 
-538.01 

1,009,16 
331.01 

2.36 

1,342,S3 

9.35 

9.35 

813.87 

(Amt. in Lacs) 

As at 

31-03-22 

19.42 

0.21 

20.44 

13.48 

53.55 

58.93 

701.82 
0.14 

760.89 

814.45 

350.00 

-882.6l 
-532.6 

1,007.77 
327.54 

2.36 

1,337.56 

9.40 

9.40 

814.45 



B. 

CASH FLOW FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES : 

a) Net Profit/ (Loss) before tax 

Depreciation 

b) OPERATING PROFIT BEFORE WORKING CAPITAL CHANGES 
Adjustments For: 

Adjustments for 
CASH GENERATED FROM OPERATIONS 

Decrease/(Increase) in Loan 

CASH FLOW STATEMENT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH, 2023 

Decrease/(Increase) Other non current Assets 
Increase / (Decrease) in Borrowings 
Increase/(Decrease) in Other Financial Liabilities 
Increase/(Decrease) in Other Current Liabilities 
NET CASH FROM/(USED IN) OPERATING ACTIVITIES 

PROCAL ELECTRONICs INDIA LIMITED 

CASH FLOW FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES: 
Sale of Fixed Assets 

NET CASH FROM/(USED IN) INVESTING ACTIVITIES 

CASH FLOW FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES 

NET CASH FROM/ (USED IN) FINANCING ACTIVITIES 

NET INCREASE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS 

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS 

Partner 

(At the beginning of the year) 

M.No. 063698 

CASH AND CASH EOUIVALENTS 
(At the end of the year) 

3 Figures in brackets are outflows/deductions 

As per our Report of even date 

As per our report of even date 
For PAMS & Associates 

Chartered Accountants 

FRN: 316079E 

Manoranjan Mishra 

Place : Mumbai 

Dated :30/05/ 2023 

As At 
31.03.2023 

Amt (Rs.) 

(540,020) 

(540,020) 

57,897 

(482,123) 

Mahendr Bothra 
Managng Direçtor/CFO 

DIN: 01103297 

NIL 

NIL 

138,923 
347,920 

(4,720) 
(0) 

NIL 

NIL 

NIL 

(0 

14,203 

14,203 

As At 
31.03.2022 

Amt (Rs.) 

(487,04 1) 

(487,041) 

50,543 

(436,498) 

For and on behalf of the board 

NIL 

1. The above cash flow statement is prepared under the indirect method as set out in the Indian Accounting Standards 
(IndAs 7) -Statement of Cash Flows. 

NIL 

47,772 
402,886 

2. Previous Year's figure have been regrouped, rearranged, wherever necessary, to correspond with the current year's 
classification/disclosure. 

(14,160) 

NIL 

NIL 

NIL 

NIL 

14,203 

Director 

14,203 

Pradeep Kothari 

DIN: 01963758 





























To, 

Date: 30h May, 2023 

BSE Ltd. 

CIN NO: L32109MH1992PLCO66276, Emai: mahen,pratham@gmail.com, Contact No: +919820035565 

201, Shyam Baba House CHS, Upper Govind Nagar, Malad East 

Department of Corporate Services, 

PROCAL ELECTRONICS INDIA LIMITED 

Listing Compliance, Floor 25, PJ Towers, 
Dalal Stret, Mumbai-400 001 

Script ID: 526009 

Dear Sir(s), 

Subject: Submission of �eciaration as per Second proviso of the Reguiation 33(3) (d) of SEBI 
(Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 for the Audited Financial 
Results 31,03.2023. 

Pursuant to regulation 33 (3) (d) of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirement) 
Regulations, 2015, we do and hereby declare that the Statutory Auditors of the Company, M/s. 
PAMS & Associates, Chartered Accountants have expressed an modified opinion in their Audit 
Report on the Standalone Financial Statements of the Company for the Financial year 2022-2023. 

Thanking You, 

The modified opinion of auditor are given in the Independent Auditors Report point. No. 1 to 4, and 

the management response on the same also given in auditor's Report along with observations. 

Yours Faithfully 

Mumbai 400097 

You are requested to take this on your record and acknowledge the receipt. 

For Procal Electronics India Limited 

J MUMBAI 

Mafendrakumar ha 
Managing Director 
DIN: 01103297 



To, 

201, Shyam Baba House CHS, Upper Govind Nagar, Malad East 

CIN NO: L32109MH1992PLCO66276, Email: mahen.pratham@gmail.com, Contact No: +919820035565 

Date: 3(" May, 2022 

BSE Limited 

PROCAL ELECTRONICS INDIA LIMITED 

Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers, 
Dalal StreetMumbai-400001 

Ref.: Procal Electronics India Limited (PROCA/INE700BO1015) Scrip Code - 526009 

Dear SiyMadam, 

Sub.: Disclosure of Related Party Transactions pursuant to Regulation 23(9) of the SEBI 
(Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 

Mumbai 400097 

Pursuant to Kegulation 23(9) ot the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) 
Regulations, 2015, please find enclosed herewith the disclosure of Related Party Transactions on 
a standalone basis and balances for the quarter and year ended31st March, 2023, drawn in 
accordance with applicable accounting standards. 

Thanking you, 

This is for your information and records. 

For Procal ElectronsNLimited 

SMUMBAI 

MahendrakumarBothra 
Managing Director 
DIE: 01103297 



Sr. 

1. 

201, Shyam Baba House CHS, Upper Govind Nagar, Malad East 
Mumbai 400097 

CIN NO: L32109MH1992PLCO662 76, Email: mahen,pratham@gmall.com, Contact No: +919820035565 

No 

Disclosure under Regulation 23(9) of SEBI (LODR) (Amendment) Regulations, 2018 for the 
Quarter and year ended 31 March, 2023. 

Sr. 

1. 

No. 

PROCAL ELECTRONICS INDIA LIMITED 

A. Disclosure related to KMPs of Company, 
Name of Related Party 

Mr. Mahendra Kumar Bothra 

Name of Related Party 

NA 

Nature of Relationship 

B. Disclosure related to other related Parties. 

Director 

Transactions 

S MUMBAI 

Loan Received 

Nature of Relationship Transactions 

Amount 

1,38,923/ 

Amount 
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